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This visit was for a Recertification and 

State Licensure Survey.

Survey dates:  December 12, 13, 14, 15, 

16, and 19, 2016

Facility number:  000165

Provider number:  155264

AIM number:  100288220

Census bed type:

SNF/NF:  106

Total:   106

Census payor type:

Medicare:   8

Medicaid:   82

Other:   16

Total:  106

This deficiency reflects State findings 

cited in accordance with 410 IAC 

16.2-3.1. 

Quality review completed by 30576 on 

December 22, 2016 

F 0000  

483.20(g)-(j) F 0278
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ASSESSMENT 

ACCURACY/COORDINATION/CERTIFIED 

(g) Accuracy of Assessments.  The 

assessment must accurately reflect the 

resident’s status.

(h) Coordination 

A registered nurse must conduct or 

coordinate each assessment with the 

appropriate participation of health 

professionals.

(i) Certification

(1) A registered nurse must sign and certify 

that the assessment is completed.

(2) Each individual who completes a portion 

of the assessment must sign and certify the 

accuracy of that portion of the assessment.

(j) Penalty for Falsification

(1) Under Medicare and Medicaid, an 

individual who willfully and knowingly-

(i) Certifies a material and false statement in 

a resident assessment is subject to a civil 

money penalty of not more than $1,000 for 

each assessment; or

(ii) Causes another individual to certify a 

material and false statement in a resident 

assessment is subject to a civil money 

penalty or not more than $5,000 for each 

assessment.

(2) Clinical disagreement does not constitute 

a material and false statement.

SS=D

Bldg. 00

Based on interview and record review, 

the facility failed to ensure the accuracy 

of the Minimum Data Set (MDS) 

F 0278 F-278
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assessment for 1 of 4 residents reviewed 

for falls.   (Resident 81)

Findings include:

Resident 81's clinical record was 

reviewed on 12/14/2016 at 1:17 p.m.   

Her diagnoses included, but were not 

limited to, dementia.  It reported she 

resides on the secured advanced memory 

care unit of the facility.

In review of a significant change MDS 

assessment, dated 12/7/16, it specified 

she had one fall without injury since 

the prior assessment, an annual 

assessment, dated 11/9/16.

In review of recent falls for Resident 

81, the clinical record indicated 

Resident 81 had one fall on 11/10/16, 

without injury and one fall on 

11/24/16, with an injury of hematoma 

(contusion with swelling) to above the 

left eye.

In an interview on 12/15/2016 at 

11:18 a.m., with MDS Coordinator 1, 

she shared,  "Looks like I marked the 

fall as no injury from 11/24/16, on the 

12/7/16, [significant change] MDS.  It 

should have been coded as a fall with 

injury.  The significant change was 

triggered by the fall, starting therapy 

and a decrease in ADL's [activities of 

1.  Resident 81’s MDS was corrected 

to reflect proper coding and 

resubmitted on 12/15/16

 

 

 

 

 

2.  All residents who had an MDS 

completed in the past 30 days were 

reviewed for accuracy.  No other 

residents were identified to have 

been affected by this deficient 

practice.

 

 

 

 

 

3.  The MDS Consultant has 

completed Training / Education with 

both MDS Nurses regarding falls and 

coding.  The MDS Consultant also 

reviewed the RAI Manual for coding 

with both MDS Nurses.  Additionally, 

the Advanced Clinical Review team 

reviews MDS’s and Physicians orders 

as scheduled weekly for accuracy. 

 

 

 

 

 

4.  The MDS Consultant / DNS / 

Designee will audit a minimum of 2 

submitted MDS a week until we 

attain 100% accuracy for 3 

concurrent months.  The audit 

results will be submitted to monthly 

Quality Assurance Meeting for 
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daily for Resident 81]."

In an interview, on 12/15/16 at 12:15 

p.m., with the Director of Nursing, she 

shared the facility does not have a 

particular policy in regards to the 

MDS, but utilizes the Resident 

Assessment Manual as the facility's 

guidelines for any issues related to 

the MDS assessment.

The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid 

Services (CMS) Long-Term Care Facility 

Resident Assessment Instrument 3.0 

User's Manual, Version 1.13, October 

2015, retrieved from the CMS website on 

12/16/16, specified in Chapter 3, Section 

J, "Health Conditions" , Item J1900 

defined an injury related to a fall as,  

"Any documented injury that as a result 

of, or was recognized within a short 

period of time (e.g., hours to a few days) 

after the fall and attributed to the fall."   It 

further defined an injury, not a major 

injury, as,  " Including skin tears, 

abrasions, lacerations, superficial bruises, 

hematoma, and sprains or any fall-related 

injuries that causes the resident to 

complaint of pain. "

3.1-31(a)

3.1-31(d)

review.
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